

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COALITION FOR TJ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. WILCOX  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JThompson@pacificlegal.org  
EWilcox@pacificlegal.org  
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

GLENN E. ROPER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
1745 Shea Center Dr.,  
Suite 400  
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129  
Telephone: (916) 503-9045  
GERoper@pacificlegal.org

ALISON E. SOMIN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 557-0202  
ASomin@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. Factual Background .....	6
II. Procedural History .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Use of Facially Race-Neutral Admissions Criteria to Achieve Racial Balance Presents an Unsettled Question of National Importance .....	13
II. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Undermines This Court’s Equal Protection Precedents ....	18
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Permits Racial Balancing Through Facially Race-Neutral Means .....	19
B. The Fourth Circuit Excuses “Benign” Discrimination .....	21
III. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Split Among the Courts of Appeals .....	23

IV. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle  
to Address This Urgent Question of  
Constitutional Law ..... 27  
CONCLUSION..... 28

**APPENDIX**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the  
Fourth Circuit, filed May 23, 2023..... 1a  
Order, U.S. District Court for the  
Eastern District of Virginia,  
filed February 25, 2022 ..... 85a  
Memorandum Opinion, U.S. District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia,  
filed February 25, 2022 ..... 86a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	18
<i>Ass'n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Md. 2021) .....	15
<i>Ass'n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 358 (D. Md. 2022), appeal pending No. 23-1068 (4th Cir.) .....	4, 15
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Academic Excellence v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , No. 21-10330-WGY, 2021 WL 4489840 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2021), appeal pending Nos. 21-1303 & 22-1144 (1st Cir.).....	4, 14, 16, 26
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	13
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate Sch. PTO v. de Blasio</i> , 627 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), appeal pending No. 22-2649 (2d Cir.) .....	4, 15
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2672 (2022) .....	12
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280, 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022).....	5, 12, 17
<i>Cumming v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 175 U.S. 528 (1899) .....	13

<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867) .....	4, 20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	5, 13, 17–18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	13
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	13, 20, 24
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915) .....	19
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	19
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	22
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	19
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950) .....	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	3–4, 18–19, 22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	13
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	13

<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 22
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v.</i> <i>City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 23, 25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	13–14, 20
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	18
<i>Pryor v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	6, 22–25
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	13
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949) .....	19
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) .....	4–5, 13, 17, 20, 22
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	13
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	13
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metro. Housing Devel. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18, 21, 23, 26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	3, 18

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 1

**Statute**

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) ..... 1

**Rule**

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) ..... 5, 17, 19

**Other Authorities**

Association of American Law Schools,  
*AALS Conference on Affirmative Action:  
 Panel 3*, YouTube (Aug. 2, 2023),  
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1Shl\\_vJ0xl4&ab\\_channel=AssociationofAmericanLawSchools](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1Shl_vJ0xl4&ab_channel=AssociationofAmericanLawSchools) ..... 27–28

Fairfax County Public Schools, *TJHSST  
 Offers Admission to 550 Students;  
 Broadens Access to Students Who Have  
 an Aptitude for STEM* (June 23, 2021),  
<https://www.fcps.edu/news/tjhsst-offers-admission-550-students-broadens-access-students-who-have-aptitude-stem> ..... 3

Fuller, Thomas, “*You Have to Give Us  
 Respect: How Asian Americans Fueled  
 the San Francisco Recall*,”  
 N.Y. Times (Feb. 17, 2022),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/02/17/us/san-francisco-school-board-parents.html> ..... 15

Gavin, Christopher, *Inappropriate. Unacceptable.* *Boston School Committee chairman Michael Loconto resigns after appearing to mock names during meeting*, Boston.com (Oct. 22, 2020), <https://www.boston.com/news/schools/2020/10/22/boston-school-committee-chairman-resigns-after-appearing-to-mock-names-during-meeting>; ..... 16

Harris, Elizabeth A. & Hu, Winnie, *Asian Groups See Bias in Plan to Diversify New York’s Elite Schools*, N.Y. Times (June 5, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/05/nyregion/carranza-specialized-schools-admission-asians.html> ..... 16

New York City DOE, *Specialized High Schools Proposal*, <https://cdn-blob-prd.azureedge.net/prd-pws/docs/default-source/default-document-library/specialized-high-schools-proposal.pdf?sfvrsn=1> (last visited Aug. 16, 2023)..... 14
